

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2010/052/R1

Order No.: 195 (NBI/2015)
Date: 16 June 2015

English

Original:

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

STOYKOV

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Alexandre Tavadian, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Susan Maddox, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

- 1. The Applicant is a former staff member of the United Nations Economic Commission for Africa (ECA), who occupied the post of Chief of the Facilities Management Section in the Division of Administration. He filed a claim with the Tribunal contesting the decision of the Respondent to summarily dismiss him on the ground of misconduct and is praying that he be reinstated in his post.
- 2. On 23 April 2013, the Dispute Tribunal issued Judgment No. UNDT/2013/070 in his case. The Applicant then filed an appeal and, on 27 June 2014, the United Nations Appeals Tribunal (UNAT), in Judgment No. 2014-UNAT-440, vacated the Dispute Tribunal's judgment and remanded the case for a retrial by a different Judge.
- 3. Vide Order No. 151 (NBI/2015), the case was scheduled for a hearing from 22 to 26 June 2015.
- 4. On 15 June 2015, the Applicant prayed the Tribunal for leave to allow him to withdraw his Application pursuant to the terms and conditions of a settlement agreement entered into with the Respondent.

ORDERS

5. The Tribunal hereby **RECORDS** the Applicant's motion for withdrawal and **ORDERS** that the matter of *Stoykov v The Secretary-General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2010/052/R1) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 16thday of June 2015

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2010/052/R1 Order No. 195 (NBI/2015)

Entered in the Register on this 16^{th} day of June 2015

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi